Subscription Agreement that it will not (without the prior written consent

of the Placing Agent) (i) allot or issue or offer to allot or issue or grant any

option, right, warrant to subscribe (either conditionally or unconditionally, or

directly or indirectly, or otherwise) any Shares or any interests in Shares or

any securities convertible or exchangeable for Shares or interests in Shares;

or (ii) agree (unconditionally or conditionally) to enter into or effect any

transaction with the same or substantially similar economic effect as any of

the transaction described in (i) above.

9

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING AND THE
SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming the Placing Shares, together with the Option Shares, are fully placed under

the Placing, the shareholding of the Vendor and any party acting in concert with it in

the Company (a) immediately before the Placing; (b) immediately after the Placing but

before the Subscription; and (c) immediately after the Placing and the Subscription are

as follows:

  After the Placing After the Placing
 Existing but before the and the
 Shareholding Subscription  Subscription
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons
The Vendor and any
 party acting
 in concert with it 595,200,000 38.35 475,200,000 30.62 595,200,000 35.60

Sub-total: 595,200,000 38.35 475,200,000 30.62 595,200,000 35.60

Public
Placees – – 120,000,000 7.73 120,000,000 7.18

Other public 956,743,059 61.65 956,743,059 61.65 956,743,059 57.22

Sub-total: 956,743,059 61.65 1,076,743,059 69.38 1,076,743,059 64.40

Total: 1,551,943,059 100.00 1,551,943,059 100.00 1,671,943,059 100.00

Note: The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the above table is based

on the register of members of the Company as at 14 October 2010.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the

Placing as well as immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription,

a minimum of 25% of the then issued share capital of the Company will be in public

hands.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that it is in the interests of the Company to raise capital from

the equity market in order to enhance the capital base of the Company. The Directors